

No. 19-1221

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DERRICK LUCIUS WILLIAMS, JR.,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Matt Clarkston
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA,
BERKELEY, SCHOOL OF LAW
225 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, CA 94720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Legal Background	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. Searches of digital devices at the border do not require particularized suspicion....	10
A. Non-invasive border searches do not require any particularized suspicion.	10
B. Forensic searches of digital devices are non-invasive searches.	12
1. Forensic digital searches are not invasive enough in any of the three respects that could give rise to a requirement of particularized suspicion.	12
(a) Digital searches do not involve bodily intrusions and therefore do not implicate dignity interests.	13
(b) Forensic digital searches do not harm the device and thus do not implicate the owner’s interest in the property being preserved.	14
(c) While forensic digital searches involve greater intrusions on privacy, given the minimal expectation of privacy and weighty government interests at the border, they are not invasive enough to require particularized suspicion.....	15
2. Suspicionless forensic digital searches fit comfortably within the existing legal framework – requiring particularized suspicion would lead to anomalous results both doctrinally and practically.	19
II. Even if border agents must have reasonable suspicion for a forensic digital search, that suspicion need not bear any connection to a particular <i>type</i> of criminal activity.....	22
A. There is no precedential support for any “nexus” requirement.	22
B. The justifications underlying the border search exception do not imply that only certain types of criminal activity are relevant.	24
1. Even on <i>Cano</i> ’s own mistaken view of the purposes of the border exception, it is arbitrary to limit forensic searches to only those for contraband itself.	24
2. <i>Aigbekaen</i> ignores the fact that searches for all types of criminal activity serve the justifications for the border exception that it identifies.....	26
C. <i>Cano</i> and <i>Aigbekaen</i> both create standards that are unworkable in practice.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	29
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	11
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	5, 10, 11, 20, 24
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	5, 11, 16
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012)	20
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	29
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	11, 20, 24
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	9, 15-17, 19, 24, 25, 27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	13

<i>United States v. Aigbekaen</i> , 943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)	6, 7, 9, 18, 23-27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Cano</i> , 934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 9, 19, 21, 23-25
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 21, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 895 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	6, 10, 11, 17-19, 23, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Tousef</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)	8, 22

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001	5
------------------	---

Other Authorities

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>Snapshot: A Summary of CBP Facts and Figures</i> (2020)	1, 18, 25, 28, 30
--	-------------------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	5, 10
